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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Purnima fhunjhunwala
Resident of: I- 10, Maharani Bagh, New
Delhi - 110065 Complainant

M/s Spaze Towers Pvt Ltd
Regd. office: Spazedge scctor 47, Sohna
Road, Gurugram-122002 Respondcnt

CORAM:

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora Membcr

Ms. Aditi Mishra Advocate

Shri Ilarshit Batra Advocate ryT:y* |

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee

undersection 3l ofthe Real Estate (Regulation and Development)

{ct,20L6 (in short, the Actl read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 201,7 (in short, the

Rules) for violation of section 11(a)(al of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall bc responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities, and functions under the provisions of

the Act or the rules and rcgulations miide thc're under or to thc

allottee as per the agrecn)ent for sale executed inter se.

APPIARANCE:

.*r1",;,rl

20Bl of 2O23
Date of filins comDlaint: L8.O5.2023
Date of decision 05.07.2024
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Unit and proiect-related details

'fhc particulars of the projcct, thc dcrails of salc considcration, thc

amount paid by the complainant, the date of proposed handing over

of the possession, and the delay period, if any, have been detailed

in the following tabular form:

2.

s.N. Particulars Details

1. Name of the
project

"Priwy the address", Secto

Gurugram

(it-oup IIousi ng (iornplcx2. Nature of projcct

3. DTPC License no. 07 of20LL dated 15.01.2011
up to 14.01.2021.

4. RERA Registered/
Not llegistered

Not registcrcd

7t.05.201.2

(Page 26 of complaint)
Inadvertently it has been reco

vide proceeding dated 05.04.,

that the date of agreemen

11.05.2014 but now the sdme

been rectified

5. Date of execution
of agreement

6. lJnit no. E-094,9'r' floor

fpage no. 29 of complaint]

7. Unit measuring 1998 sq. ft.

( pagc no. 30 of complaintl

2105 sq. Ft.

r-93,

tL)

corded
t4.2024

ent is

ne has
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GURUGI?AI/

ol

(page a8 of compGintl

Vidc applicarion dated - 14.05.2012
in fayour of 1$ endorsee

Vide application dated - 17.IO.Z|]4
in favour of 2 ,r endorsee

(l)agc 25 of cornplaint.)

'I'hat subject to tcrms of this clauso and
suhjccr ro llre trl.A I At,l.UT,t tilj{Sl hdvrng
complied with all the terms and condrtjons
ofthis Agreement and not being in default
under any of the provisions of fhis
Agrcement and furlher subjcct to
compliance with all provjsions, fbrmalilics,
rcSistratron ol sale decd, documentation,
payment of all amount due payable to the
DEVELoPER by the FLA.f ALLOT.|EEtS)
under this dgreement etc., as prescribeJ by
the DEVELOPER, the DEVELOPER
proposes to hand over the possession of

Possession clause

the FLAT within a period of thirty six
(36) months from the date of signing of
this Agreement. lf, however understood
between the parties that the possession of

endorsement

Clause 28(a)
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Occupation

certificate dated

Offer
Possession

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

(Calculated from the date of signing
of the agrecment)

lnadvertently [t has been recorded
vide proceeding doted 05.04.2024
thot the date of ogreement [s

11.-11.2017 but now the same hos

been rectilied

IIs.61,03,600/-

(As per agreement on page no. :.i I of
complaintJ

11s.65,51-,967 /-

[As per statement of account datcd
24.02.2023 on page 69 of complaint

)

03.11.2077

(page 74 of complaintl

20.07 .2018

[As per page 100 ofreply)

26.04.20L9

(As per page 88 of complaint through
which it dcmandcd l\s. 7,92,972 / - as

total dues in which compensation for
delay in possession was also

deducted.J

lnadvertently it has been recorded

iv:av -yt::r!A qY! !!!1!!4

Sale consideration

l'otal amount paid

by the
complainant

Notice for offer of
permissive
possess ion
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thol thp cluc amount is lt< .5,q.t,s72

buL now the sotttc hos bee rcctiJied

The original allottee submitted application form dated 04.-tZ.2O70

for allotment of a residential unit in the pro,ect. Subsequently, vide

allotmcnl letter datcd 16.02.2011, shc was allotted unit no. E-094,

on 9th floor in Tower E of the said project, admeasuring super arca

of 1998 Sq.ft. for a toral consideration of Rs. 58,55,708/- inclusive

of EDC,IDC, PLC , car parking and club membership charges.

Ilven after collecting hugc amount of nroncy from hcr, rcspondcnt

delayed the execution of buyer agreement for a year thercalter

buyers' agreement was executed between the parties on

1,1,.05.20L2.

As pcr clause 28 the respondcnt promised to deliver thc posscssion

of the apartment within 36 months of execution of builder buyer

agreement i.e 1 1.05.20 15.

Subsequently, the unit was transferred and endorsed in the name

of subscquent allottcc Vandana Gupta and anr. Vidc application

dated 14.05.2012. LasIly, it endorsed in favour of prescnt

complainant vide application dated 17.10.2014.

That after long delay of more than a year, the respondent vide letter

datcd 03.11.2017 inlbrmed hcr that pcrmissive posscssion may be

delivered once complete payment of outstandit]g dues is realized.

The said letter was sent without obtaining occupation certificate

from competent authorities. In that letter, the respondent raised

several illegal demands which was disputed by hcr.'Ihat rhe

complainant raised his grievance in dctail regarding thc additional

4.

5.

6.

7.

Fa€ts ofthe complaint:
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charges being demanded by the Respondent in letter dated

22.1-1.2017 and raiscd qucry whctltor thc pcrrtissivc possessi(,n

letter has been issued after obtaining occupation certificate from

the competent authority. The respondent failed to address the

grievances of complainant which were raised time and again and

hencc conrnlillcd dc[it rcrrcy in sL.rvict.'.

8. She after losing all the hope, approached the authority for justice

and filed a complaint (along with other allotteesl priwy A93

Association versus M/S Spaze Towers Pvt. Ltd., bearing no.279 of

2018 in May 201t1 as thc rcspondcnt was dcDranding thc chargcs

which were not part of agreements executed between the parties

and also demanded charges on the basis of increased super area

(2105 sq.ftl, and even failed to provide delayed possession charges

to her.

While oifering possession by the respondent on payment ofcharges

which the buyer is not contractually bound to pay and are

unreasonable as per the law laid down, cannot be considered to be

a valid offer of posscssion. 'l.hat all thc issucs pcrtaining to

additional charges and demand against the increased super area

has been raised in complaint number 279 of 2018 and are not

repeated herein for the sake of brevity.

She ltas offerecl posscssiol] vidc offer ol posscssion intimation

dated 26.04.201,9 but same accompanicd with additional demands,

hence amounts to invalid offer ofpossession.

That further the order dated 11.04.2019 of this Authority was

challcnged bcforc thc llaryana llcal l.lstatc nppcllatc Tribunal rn

9.

10.

11.

I)age 6 of25
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the matter of Privvy A93 Owners Association Vs. Spaze 
.l.ow(]rs 

Pvt.

Ltd. & Anr.fAppeal No. 45t] of 2019).

12. That meanwhile the respondcnt sent a notice for offer of possession

letter dated 2 6.04.2 019 and intimated to the complainant that once

a complete payment of lls.S,93,97 2 and lts. 1,99,000 is realized,

ietter of possession will be issucd and posscssion will bc dclivclccl

within 4 weeks. She senr a letter dated 01.05.2019 to the

respondent to handover the possession and that they are willing to
pay thc undisputed amount. The respondent sent a lctter datcd

09.05.2019 in rcply to his lcttcr darcd 01.05.2019 and

communicated to her that till the amount of Rs, ,92,972 /-
demanded by them are not paid, it will not be feasible for them to

deliver physical possession of the apartment. She then scnt a

detailcd letter dated 15.05.2019 in rcply to rcspondcnt's email

dated 09.05.2019, wherein she explicitly raised the issues of

disputed amount which were being charged and were not part of

agreement.

13. That Hon'ble Appellatc Tribunal remandcd back thc matter of

Priwy A93 Owners Association Vs. Spaze Towers Pvt. Ltd. &

Anr.[Appeal No. 458 of 20L9) to this Authority vide order dated

15.1 1.2 019.

14. That the complaint number 279 of 2018 has bccn pcnding bcforc

this llon'ble Authority sincc then and order is awaited. That this

Authority passed an order dated 31,.0'1.2023 in the above-said

complaint case, excerpts of which has been stipulated below:

Tha Lompl.tinunt u\.\t)tiution hd\ lilctltfu toultltint lor u ntrnthcr olrtlit/t
ineltding l)l'( So /ur us l)l'( is ttnr'crncl the inlli|idual Ltllo .es dp

PaEe 7 ol25
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udrised n lile sepututr L.onl,Luinls li)t cu..h tnit.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

15. 'fhe complainant has soughr thc following relicf(sl:

i. Dlrect the respondent to handover posscssion of the aforesaid

unit.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay interest on delayed possession at

the rate determincd by this I lon'ble Authority for cvery month

of delay from due date of possession till actual possession.

Reply by the respondent.

The complainant being interested in the real estate project of the

respondcnt, Broup housing colony known undcr the name and stylc

"PRIVY THE ADDRESS", Sector 93, Gurugram, Ilaryana tentativcly

applied for allotment via application form and were conscquently

allotted unit no. E-094, 9th floor, Tower !i having a tcntative super

area ol l998 sq. ft. vide allotmcnt lettcl dated 16.02.2011.

Thereafter, the buyer's agreement dated 11.05.20L2 was mutually

executed between the original allottees and thc respondent.

Subsequently, the unit was transferred and endorsed in the name

of subscquent allotlec Vandana Gupta and anr. Vide application

dated 14.05,2012. Lastly, it cndorsed in Iavour of prescnt

complainant vide application dated 1,7.10.201 4.

The complainant has defaulted in making payments. As pcr clause

26 of thc agrcement, thc contplainant was undcr an obligation to

make the timely payment of instalmcnts howevcr, thc complainant

has failed to fulfil his obligation. That details qua demands,

reminders and receipts are as bclow:

17.

18.

19.

Page B ot 25
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20.

21.

22.

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

Sr.

No.

Particulars Datcd

1. Demand Ielter 14.03.2011

2 Reminder letter 05 04.2011

3 Demand letter 03 0 3.2013

4 Reminder letter

Demand letter

72.07.2073

ot.tl.zotz5

6 Demand letter 06.01.2014.

7 Reminder letter 22.03.2014

B Reminder letter 13.03.2014

04.08.20I49 1)cmand lctlcr

10 Demand letter 30.09.2014

11 Demand letter 01.10.2 014

12 Demand letter 04.17.2017

2r'r.04.201tJ13 llcnrindcr lettcr

That from the above it is evident that the complainant has herself

defaulted in fulfilling the obligations under the agreement and thus

she cannot benefit from his own wrongs.

Despitc the continuous delay in payment by thc conlplainant, the

construction of the unit was completed, and the complainant was

offered possession of his unit along with a compensation of Rs.

3,73,O24.

As pcr clause 2ti of the Iluycr's ngrecr'1rcrt, thc delivery of

possession ofthe unitwas proposed to be subject with compliancc

of the allottee with all provisions of the BBA. The delivery of

possession of the unit was extendable in case of delay in paymcnt

by the allottees as pcr clausc 28[b] [iii).

Page 9 of 25
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23. F-urthermore, the delivery of the possession was also subiect to

force majeure conditions ars spellcd oLrt in clausc 28(bl of thc llllA.
'Ihe respondent was adversely affected by various construction

bans, lack of availability of building material, regulation of the

construction and development activities by the judicial authorities

including NGT in NCli on accoLurt ol thc cnvirolnrcntal conditions,

restrictions on usage of groundwater by thc High Court of Punjah &

Haryana, demonetization, etc., and other force mojeure

circumstances which in turn affected the mobilisation and

demobilisation of thc l;lbourcrs at thc sitc, yot, tho Iicspondcnt

completed the construction of the project diligently and timcly,

without imposing any cost implications of the aforementioned

circumstances on the complainant and demanding the prices only

as and whcn thc construction was being donc. 'l'he scvcral

orders/directions passed by various forums/authorities/courts, as

have been delineated hereinbelow: -

s.
no.

Date of
Order

Directions Period
of
Rcstri
ction

Days Comments
affect
cd

1. 07.04.2
015

National Green
Tribunal had
directed that old
diesel vehicles
(heavy or light)
morc than 10
years old would
not be permitted
to ply on the
roads of NCR,
Delhi. Il has

further bccn
dircted by vrrtuo
of Lhe aforesaid

7, of
Apri1,
2075
to 6,h of
May,
20 l5

30
days

'fhe aforesaid ban
affected the supply of
raw materials as

most of the
contractors/ building
rnaterial suppliers
used diesel vehicles
more than 10 years
old, The order had
abruptly stopped the
movement of diesel
vehicles more than
10 years old which

Page 10 of 25
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and

19th

Iulv
2016

order that all the
registration
authorities in thc
State oi llaryana,
UP and NCT Delhi
would not register
any diesel vehicles
more than 10
years old and
would also file thc
list of vehicles
before the tribunal
and provide the
same to the police

other
concerned
aulhorilies.
Nation.ll Crecrl
Tribunal in O.A.

No. 479 /2016 had,
directed that no
stone crushers be
permitted to
opcrate unlcss
Lhcy opcrntc
consent from the
State Pollution
Control Board, no
objection from the
concerned
authorities and
havc lhc
Environment
Clearance from
the competent
Authori
NationalGreen
Tribunal had
dilected all brick
kilns operating
in NCR, Delhi
would be
prohibited from
working for a
period of2015 onc
wcek from the

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

are commonly used
in construction
activity.'fhe
ordcr had
completely
hampered the
construction activity.

'lill
date
the
order
in force
and no
rclaxrt
ion lr as

been
given
to this
effecr.

30
days

7
days

'l'he d ircctions ol
NCT were a bjg blow
lo the real estate
sector as the
construction activity
majorly requires

f,ravcl produccd
from the stone

8th Nov,
2016
to 15r,
Nov,
2076

crushers. 'fhe
reduced supply o[
gravels directly
affccted the supply
and price of ready
mix concrctc
|cquired tbr
construction
activities.

The bar imposed by
Tribunal was
nbsolutc. l'he ordcr
had
completely
stopped
construction activity.

1_L

8rh

Nov,
2016

date of assing of

Page 11of25
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o.a". rt lia
becn direcled

no
construction
activity would be
permitted for a

period of one
week from the
date ofot'der.

I dny. days
'lhat a period ol 67 days was cousumed on account ol

circumstances beyond the power and control of the rcspondent,

owing to the passing of orders of various statutory authorities and

the Covid-19 Pandemic, as noted above. All thc circumstances

stated hereinabove come within the meaning of force majeure, as

stated above. However, despite all odds, the respondent was able

to carry out construction/development at the project site and

obtain the necessary approvals and sanctions, and has ensttrcd

compliance under the agreement, laws, rules, and regulations.

25. Even after the delay in making the payments of the outstanding

dues on the part of the complainant, the rcspondent providcd a

compensation of Rs.3,73,0241' via noticc ofoffcr ofposscssion of

the unit dated 26.04.2019. The respondent earnestly rcquested thc

complainant to take possession of the unit in question and further

requested her to execllte a conveyance decd in respcct of thc unit

in question after completing all the formalitics rcgarding lhc

delivery of possession.

E. Jurisdiction ofthe authority:

26. The authority observcs that it has tcrritorial as well as subjcct

matter jurisdiction to adjudicatc thc prcscnt complaint for thc

reasons given below.

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

the
also
that

24.

Page 12 ol25
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E. I Territorial iurisdiction
As per notification no. 1. /92/2017 -11'CP dated 14.12.2017 issued

by1'own and Country I)lanning l)c.partmcnt, the jurisdiction ofRcal

Estate l{egulatory Authority, Gurugram shall bc the entirc

Gurugram District for all purposes with offices situated in

Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated

within the planning area of Curugram .lislrict. 'Ihcreforc, tlris

authority has complete territorial ,urisdiction to dcal with the

present complaint.

E. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11(41[a) of the Act, 2016 provides that thc pronotcr sha]l

be responsible to the allottee as per thc agreement for sale. Section

I I (4J(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Bc responsible for oll oblillotions, responsibiliLies, ond linclians
under Lhe provisiotls of this AcL or the rules and regulations mode

thereunder or to the allottees as per the ogreement for sole, or to the
qssociqtion of allottees, as the case moy be, till the conveyance of oll
the qpartments, plots or buildings, qs the case moy be, to the allottees,
or the common oreos to Lhe ossociotion ofalk)tLees or Lhe cotnpetent
outhority,0s the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of thc Authority:

34A of the Act provides to ensure compliance with the obligotions
cosL upon the promoters, the allottees, and Lhe rcal estute ogents

under this Act and the rules qnd regulations mode thereunder'

27. So, givcn the provisions of the Act quoted abovc, thc authority Ilas

complete jurisdiction to dccidc thc complaint rcgarding non

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adiudicating ofTicer if

pursucd by the complainant at a later stagc.

F. Findings on the obiections raiscd by the rcspondent:

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

Pagc 13 of 25
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F.l Obiections regarding force ma.ieure.
28. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the

constrlrction of thc towcr in whjch thc unit ol thc conrplainant is
situated, has been delayeil due to force majcure circumstances such
as orders passed by the district administration Gurugram, Hon,ble

offered by 11.05.2015. Hence, the events alleged by the respondent
do not haye any impact on the proiect being developed by the
respondcnt. Morcovcr, thc or_der.s passcd wcrc for a vcry short
period of time and thus, cannot be said to impact thc respondent_
builder leading to such a deray in the completion. Furthermore, the
respondent should have foreseen such situations. ,l,hus, 

the
promotcr rcspondeltt cannot bc gjvcn any lenioncy on thc basis ol-
aforesaid reasons and it is a well-settled principle that a pcrson
cannot take benefit of his own wrong.

G. Findings on reliefsought by the complainant.
G 1 Direct the respondent to hand over possession ofthe aforesaid

unit along with delayed possession chargcs,
29 ln the present compraint, the comprainant intends to continue with

the proiect and is seeking delay possession charges as provided
undcr thc provisions o1 scction 1g(ll of th(r Act which reads as
under.

"Section 78: " Return olqmount old compensotion

l.?(.,..) ^!!:l: !r"."Fr foits to c,,mrtcte or t, trnohte to atvc po:v\ston
tU oD oportn(nL pl(t_ lt butlln!.

Punjab & Haryana HC, NGT,

material, etc. 'l'he pleas of thc
are devoid of merit. First of all,

shortage of Iabor and construction
rcspondent advancecl il) this rcgard
the possession ofthc unitwas to be

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023
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Provided that where an ollottee does not intend to withdraw tom the
project, he sholl be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
deloy, till the honding over of the possession, ot such rate os may be
prescribed."

30. In the instant case, the flat buyer agreement was executed between

the complainant and the respondent on 11.05.2012, and as per

clause 28(a) of the said agreement, the possession was to be

handed over within 36 months fronr thc datc of thc signing of

agreement. The said clause is reproduced below:

"That subject to terms ofthis clause ond subject to
the FLAT AI.I.OTTEE(S) hoving complied with att
the terms qnd conditions of this Agreenent ond
noL beiug it1 delctult undet ony ol llte pt.oyisioi:; ol
Lhis AgreemenL and lurther subject Lo complionce
with all provisions, formalities, registrotion ofsale
deecl, documentation, payment of oll omount due
payable to the DEVELOPER by the |'LAT
ALLOTTEII[S) under this ogreement etc., os
prescribed by the DDVEL)PF:R, the DEVELOPER
proposes b honcl ovet Lhe posst ssio? ol Lhr I.lA'l
within o period oJ thitLy stx (36) months Jroftt Lhe

dote of signing of this Agreement. $ however
understood between Lhe parties thol the
possession of vorious Block/Towers comprised in
the complex qs also Lhe various common facilities
plonned therein sholl be ready & complete in
phoses and will be honLlecl over to Lhe AlloLlr? al'
dillbretlt Block / 'lowers os otld when compleLed. '

Therefore, the due date of possession comes out to be 1 1.05.201 5.

31. The complainant-allottee has paid Rs. 65,51,,967 l- against the sale

consideration of Rs.61,03,600/- for the unit in question to the

respondcnt.

32. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on thc prcset posscsslon

clause of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected

to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement, and the

complainant not []ciIrg in dcfault undcI aDy provisions of this

Page 15 of 25
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agreement and compliancc with all provisions, formalities and

documentation as prescribcd hy thc promoter. Thc drafting of this

clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and

against the allottees that cven a single delault by him in fulfilling

formalities and documentations ctc. as prcscribed by thc promotcr

may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of

allottees and the commitment time period for handing over

posscssion loses its meaning. l'he incorporation of such clausc in

the buyer's agreemcnt by the promotcr is just to cvadc thc liability

towards timely delivery oF subject unit and to deprive the allottees

of their right accruing after delay in possession. 'l his is just to

comment as to how thc buildcr has misused his dominant position

and drafted such mischievous clausc in thc agrL.emcnt and thc

allottees is left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

33. Admissibility ofdelay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: 'l'he complainant is seeking delay possession charges.

Ilowcvcr, proviso to scction 1B plovides that wlrcrc an allottce[s)

does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by

the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing

over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has

been prcscribcd urrdcr mlc 15 ol lhe rLrlcs. R.ule 15 has bccn

reproduced as under:

Rule 75, Prescribed rste oJ interest- [Proviso to section 72,
section 78 ond sub-section (4) and subseclion (7) oJsection 191

(1) l;or the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18: and sub"

sections (4) antl (7) o[ secLion 19, thc "iitk:tcsL ctL Lhc ruLe
prescribed" sholl bc Lhe SLoLe Batlk oj ltldio higllesL narginal cosL oj
lending rate +20/0.:

Page 16 of 25
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35.

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

Provided thot in cqse the State Bank of lndiq mqrginal cost of
lending rqte (MCLR) is not in use, it sholl be replaced by such
benchmark lending rateswhich the State Bankoflndio moy fxfrom
time to time for lending to the generol public.

34. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under

the rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of

interest.

Consequently, as per website of thc Statc llank of lndia i.c.,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLItI

as on date i.e., 05.07.2024 is 8.95%. Accordingly, the prescribed

rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rute +2o/o i.e.,

70.950/a.

The definition of term 'interest' as defined under section 2(za) of

the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the

allottee by the promoter, in casc of default, shall be cqual to the rate

of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in

case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interesL" means the rates of interest poyoble by the
promoter or the allottee, os the case mqy be

Lxplqnotion. F'or thc purpose ofLhis c/ouse'-
(i) Lhe rate of inrcresL chargeoble liom the olloLLee by lhe

promoter, in cqse oJdet'aulg sholl be equal to the raLe oj interest
which the promoter shall be liable to poy the ollottee' in case of
default;

(i, the interest payahle by the promoter to the ollottee sholl be

from the dote the promoter received the omount or any pdrt
thercoJ till Lhe doLe lhe ontaunt ar porl Lhereol ctDd inLercst

theteon is relun(led, otlLl the inLeresL poyable by the allotLee to

the promoter shall be from the dote Lhe qllottee defaults in

payment to the promotcr till the date it is pqicli'

On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regarding contravention of provisions ofthe Act,

36.
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the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(4J(al of the Act by not handing over possession by

the due date as per the agreement. Ily virtue of clausc 28(a) of the

buyer's agreement executed between the parties, the possession of

the subject apartment was to be delivered within 36 months from

the datc of the signing of ngrccmcllt. As such thc due date of

handing over ofpossession comes out to be 11.05.2015.

As per complainant offer of possession was acconrpanied witl't

demands those were alleged to be additional and illegal on the

contrary respondent contends that all the charges are to be paid as

per ordcr dated 25.07.2023 of thc authority in CR / 27 9 I 2018.

Subsequently those charges were challenged by the allottee

associatio n (present complainant w:ts nlso a Part of that

associationJ by filing a case in the Authority bearing complaint no,

279 /2018 which was disposed off on 11.04.2019 while exercising

powcrs vested in it under section 37 of the Real Estate IRegulation

and I)cvelopment) Act, 2016 herchv issr.rc thc fbllora'ing dircctiotrs

to the respondent: -

(i) The respondent-builder is directed to handover the

possession of the ollotted units to the respective

buyers. Since lhe occupcttion certiJicate hos been

received by the respondent, as such, the respondent

is directed to offer the possessio, to the qllottees

urgently within a week's time. All the oflected home

buyers are directed to toke possession from the

respondenl wiLhin o peiod ol :lA Lloys nJLet the

receryL ol oJJer oI Posseseon

l']agc 18 ol25
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(ii) As per section l9(6) ofthe lleal t':state (ReltuluLion

and Devebpitenl) Act, 2016 Lhose ollotLees who

want to contest on the point of additional chorges

being sought by the respondent moy agitate their

grievqnces before the adjudicating officer.

40. Vide ordcr dated 15.1 1.2019 of thc tlon'blc Appcllatc 'l ribunal, it

has remanded the complaint for dilation over the issues mentioned

in para 3 of the said order. The relevant para is here as under:-

3. The learned Authority vide impugned order dated
11.04.2019 hos clirecLed the appellonL/olloLLees Lo dgitate
their grievances before the Adjudicating Olfrcer. Learned
counsel for the appellont has stated thqt the disputed
charges were for the super orea, club, facade charges,
maintenance charges, externql
electiicqtion/water/sewer ond meter charges, PLL,

EDC/lDC, labour cess and VAT ancl unilaterql increose in
Lransfer fee. AppellenLs hove ulsa tLtiseLl Lo lhr dspuLes
with respect to the permissive possession and oJlbr of
posses.tio, withouL completion, sole of open spoces, no

approach road, non-adherence to subvention agreements,
green cover, swimming pool/omenities etc.

41. The complaint was remanded back and fixed for hearing. 'l'he

Authority aftcl hcaring both the parties held that: -

" Both the parties are directed to submit their versions on

the points roised in the remand order in o tabular form for
early disposal ofthe disputes orisen between the porl:ies

Respondent shqll qlso submit q detqiletl report w.r.t

anounL towotcls l.DC/lDC churged from Llle ollotLees and

the omount deposited with the DTCP.

Respondent is qt liberry b Jile response to the written

submissions submitLed by the complainant before the next

dote ofhearing.

Case is adjourned Lo 17 1.2020

42. Yide order dated 05.03.2020, the Authority was of the considered

view that large numbers of issues has been involved in the
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complaint. IIcncc, the nuthority clecided to appoiDt I)r. Suprabhir

Dahiya, IAS (retiredJ as Investigating Commissioner to investigate

into the issues and submit the requisite report.

43. A report was submitted by Investigating Commissioner on

18.12.2020, whcrcin authority has acccpted thc recommendations

given under the report and dealt with the charges/demand as given

below.

Demarnd Finding in order
zs.o7.zo23 titled as

Owners Association Vs.

Towers Pvt. ltd

Increase in Super Area Para 30 (viiiJ: ....'l'he allottecs
wcre infortncd about thc
details of common areas
taken into considcration to
calculate super area and

allottee was aware about
increase/decreasc of super
arca upon colnplclio tt ol'the
project and buyer consent
was to be taken only il'

increase in super area was
more than 10 7o of the
tentative super area whereas
as per decd of cleclaration a

flat having tentative suPer
area was intimated as 1697
sq. ft. which has now been
increased to 1839,32 sq. ft. an

increase of about 8olo in the
sLlllcr arcil."

Para 30 (ii): "Thc develoPer
ed anvthi

dated
Privy
Spaze

Club Development Charges
has not cha
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Fagade Repair Charges and

common Maintenancc charges

fronr the flat allottees for the
construction of the club
building rather it is a mere
coniecture of them that club
has been constructed by the
developer out of payments
made by them to the
developer as they could not
submit any document to
prove it."

Para 30 (iiiJ: "As per finding of
report, irs pt'r claLrsc 3B(cJ oi'

the agreement, the allottees
have conscntcd to pay

maintenance charges, II"MS to
thc dcvelopcr or his

nominated agcncy and

chargcs for facacic rcPair ol

the buildings but at a

reasonable cost."

Excess Charges of EDC/lDC Para 30 (v): "The develoPer
has not taken excess amount
from the allottecs w.r.t.
cxcess chalgcs of IiD0/lD0 as

alleged by the complainant
allottees."

Preferential Location Charges Para 30 (vil: "The authoritY
observes that even if the
rcspondent has charged PLC

from the complainant-
allottees, they should have

submitted the proper details
within the prescribed time.
The same has not been

complied with accordinglY
't'he respondent-builder to
charge strictly as Per

ment onlv in respect of
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VAT and Labour cess

L-

units situated with PLC and
not for non-PLC units."

Para 30 (i): "The developer
could not factor both labour
cess and VAT in the basic
price of the flat as the actual
demand for both the taxes
was raised at a later stage bY

the State Government. Thus,
the demand is valid, legal and
legitimate."

External Electrification Charges Para 30 (vii): "As Per the
findings ofthe report, there is
also an issue that came across

before the Commissioner that
whether the resPondent has

takcn more ilmount from thc
allottees, compared to what
has been

demanded/deposited with
the power util itics
department for Providing
cxtcrn:rl clL'ctrification. It is

observed that it is an amount
charged by thc dcvcloPel'
only to setup the
infrastructure for bringing
electricity to the aPartment.

Complaint No. of 2023

44. ln view of the above findings, the offer of possession doesn't

contain illegal demands and hence the offer of possession datcd

26.04.201.9 is said to be valid

45. Section 19(10) of the Act obligatcs the allottcc to takc posscssion

of thc subject unit withill 2 months from the date of receipt of

occupation certificate. ln the present complaint, thc occLlpation

certificate was granted by thc competent authority on 20 07 20111'

?agc 22 of 25



tr HARER ^

# cunuennll E:fDt"t' lr1ry@91f
The respondent has offered the possession of the subiect unitIsJ to

the respective complainant after obtaining occupation certificate

from competent authority on 26.04.20'19"lherefore, in the interest

of natltral iusticc, thc complainant should bc givctl 2 tltonths' tintc

from the date of offer of possession. This 2 months' of reasonable

time is being given to the complainant keeping in mind that even

after intimation of possession practically he has to arrange a lot of

logistics and rcqtlisitc doctttltellts irlclutiing Lltlt llot lilllilod to

inspection of thc completely finished unit but this is subject to that

the unit being handed over at the time of taking possession is in

habitable condition, lt is further clarified that the delay possession

chargcs sh.rll hc payablc [r'rnt lhc due 'l:tt'' ol Iru\\(s\ror] IL''

11.05.2015 till the expiry of 2 months from the datc of offcr of

possession 12604.2019) plus two months [i e ' 26 06 20'19) and

further allottee shall be liable to pay outstanding dues along with

intcrcst at cquitablc rate whicll rverc fitlrtlly scttlcd by the'

committee appointed by this Authorily in C'R127912078

46. Accordingly, it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil its obligations

and responsibilities as per the apartment buyer's agreement to

hand ovcr thc possession within the stipulatcd pcriod Acct.rldingly'

the non-compliance of the mandatc contained in section 11(41[a]

read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the

respondent is established As such, the allottees shall bc paid' by the

promoter after adjustment of DPC already paid' if any as pcr

interest for every month of dclay from duc dntc

11.05.2015 till offer of possession plus two
possession notice,

of possession i.e.,
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months (i.e.,26.06.2019), at the prescribed rarc i.c., 1 0.95 %r p.a. as

per proviso to section 1B[1) ofthe Act read with rule 1 5 of the rules.

H. Directions ofthe Authority

47. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue thc
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrustcd to tltc authorjty undcr scction :.14 (f):

i. The respondent is directed to pay delayed posscssion

charges at the prescribed rate of interest i.e., 1,O.g5o/o p.a. for

every month of delay on the amount paid by the

complainant to thc respor)dent alter acljustlt)clrt of l)l)(l
already paid, if any as per possession notice lrom the duc

date of possession i.e., 11.05.2015 till offer of possession i.e.,

26.04.2079 plus two months i.e., up to 26,06.2019 as per

proviso to scction 1tiIlJ of the Act ].ead witlt rr-Llc l5 ol the

rules.

ii. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues along

with interest at equitable rate which were finally settled by

thc contnlittcc, il any, afior adjusttncnt oi inrL'r(:sL [or thc

delayed period.

The respondent is directed to handover the allotted unit

within 30 days of this order.

'l'hc rcspondcnt shall not chargc anything from thc

complainant which is not the part of thc flat buycr's

agreement.

lll.

Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

Page 24 of 25



48.

49.

* HARERH
ffieunuennttl Complaint No. 2081 of 2023

v. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the

promoter, in case of default shall be chargcd at the

prescribed rate i.e., 10.95% by thc rcspondent/promoter

which is the same rate of interest which the promoter shall

be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e., the

delayed possession charges as per section 2 [za] of the Act.

Complaint stands disposcd of.

File be consigned to the Registry.

(Member)

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 05.07.2024
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